
BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 3 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 1 of 1 

 

Date: 28/12/2018 
 

CORRIGENDUM No. 3  to Global Tender No. GT/001/SAL/PUR//2018-19 

 

Ref: GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dated 11/10/2018 FOR Design, Manufacturing, Supply, 

Installation, Commissioning, Training and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT 

for BRBNMPL, Salboni Press ,Corrigendum No.1 dated 20/11/2018 & Corrigendum No.2 dated 

03/12/2018 
 

As per Corrigendum No.1 dated 20/11/2018 

 

Closing date and time for receipt of 
tenders 

28/12/2018 up to 11.00 hrs. 

Time and date of opening of technical 
bids 

28/12/2018 up to 11.30 hrs. 

 

Amended and should be read as 

 

Closing date and time for receipt of 
tenders 

22/01/2019 up to 11.00 hrs. 

Time and date of opening of technical 
bids 

22/01/2019 up to 11.30 hrs. 

 

All other terms and conditions given in original tender and subsequent Corrigendum No.1 & 

Corrigendum No.2 remain unchanged. 

 

For and on behalf of 

Bharatiya Reserve Bank Note Mudran Pvt. Ltd, 

 

Sd/- 

(S.Ravikumar) 

Deputy General Manager 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 1 of 12 

 

Date: 03/12/2018 
 

CORRIGENDUM No. 2  to Global Tender No. GT/001/SAL/PUR//2018-19 

 

Ref: GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dated 11/10/2018 FOR Design, Manufacturing, Supply, 

Installation, Commissioning, Training and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT 

for BRBNMPL, Salboni Press & Corrigendum No.1 dated 20/11/2018 
 

With reference to the above, the following Corrigendum may kindly be noted against the points 

mentioned.  

As per the Original  Tender Enquiry 

Section II: General Instructions to Tenderer (GIT) 
TENDER DOCUMENTS 
 

6. Content of Tender Documents 

6.1 The tender documents includes: 

1.Section I - Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 

2. Section II - General Instructions to Tenderers (GIT) 

3. Section III - Special Instructions to Tenderers (SIT) 

4. Section IV -General Conditions of Contract (GCC) 

5.  Section V - Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) 

6.  Section VI - List of Requirements 

7.   Section VII - Technical Specifications 

8.   Section VIII - Quality Control Requirements 

9.   Section IX — Qualification/ Eligibility Criteria 

10. Section X - Tender Form 

11. Section XI - Price Schedule 

12.Section XII - Questionnaire 

13. Section XIII - Bank Guarantee Form for EMD 

14.Section XIV - Manufacturer's Authorization Form 

15.Section XV - Bank Guarantee Form for Performance Security 

16.Section XVI - Contract Form 

17.Section XVI I: Letter of Authority for attending a Bid Opening 

18.Section XVIII: Shipping Arrangements for Liner Cargoes 

19.Section XIX: Proforma of Bills for Payments 

Section III:  
Special Instructions to Tenderers (SIT) 

SI. No. GIT 

Clause 

No. 

Topic SIT Provision 

3 6.1 Section XX : Pre Contract 
Integrity pact 

Not Applicable  
 

 

 

 

 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 2 of 12 

 

 

Amended and should be read as 

Section II: General Instructions to Tenderer (GIT) 
TENDER DOCUMENTS 
 

6. Content of Tender Documents 

6.1 The tender documents includes: 

1.Section I - Notice Inviting Tender (NIT) 

2. Section II - General Instructions to Tenderers (GIT) 

3. Section III - Special Instructions to Tenderers (SIT) 

4. Section IV -General Conditions of Contract (GCC) 

5.  Section V - Special Conditions of Contract (SCC) 

6.  Section VI - List of Requirements 

7.   Section VII - Technical Specifications 

8.   Section VIII - Quality Control Requirements 

9.   Section IX — Qualification/ Eligibility Criteria 

10. Section X - Tender Form 

11. Section XI - Price Schedule 

12.Section XII - Questionnaire 

13. Section XIII - Bank Guarantee Form for EMD 

14.Section XIV - Manufacturer's Authorization Form 

15.Section XV - Bank Guarantee Form for Performance Security 

16.Section XVI - Contract Form 

17.Section XVI I: Letter of Authority for attending a Bid Opening 

18.Section XVIII: Shipping Arrangements for Liner Cargoes 

19.Section XIX: Proforma of Bills for Payments 

20.Section XX: Pre-Contract Integrity Pact 

Section III:  
Special Instructions to Tenderers (SIT) 

SI. 

No. 

GIT 

Clause 

No. 

Topic SIT Provision 

3 6.1 Section XX : Pre 
Contract 
Integrity pact 

Applicable  

Integrity Pact(IP) 

a) IP is a tool to ensure that activities and transactions 

between the Company (BRBNMPL) and its Bidders / 

Contractors are handled in a fair, transparent and 

corruption free manner. An Independent External 

Monitor (IEM) has been appointed to oversee 

implementation of IP in the company. The IP as 

enclosed with the tender at Section XX is to be 

submitted (duly signed by authorized signatory who 

signs in the offer) along with Techno-Commercial bid. 

Only those bidders who have entered into such an IP 

with the company would be competent to participate in 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 3 of 12 

 

the bidding. In other words, entering into this Pact 

would be a preliminary qualification. Details of IEM 

for this tender is furnished below:  

Name – Shri V.V.R. Sastry, Ex-CMD / BEL 

Address - 957, 9th Main, 3 Stage, 3 Block, 

Basaveswaranagar, Bangalore- 560079. Email - 

sastryvvr@gmail.com 

b) Please refer the concerned Section of IP for Role 

and Responsibilities of IEMs. In case of any complaint 

arising out of the tendering process, the matter may be 

referred to the IEM mentioned in the tender.  

Note: 
No routine correspondence shall be addressed to the 
IEM (phone / post / email) regarding the clarifications, 
time extensions or any other administrative queries, etc 
on the tender issued. All such clarification / issues 
shall be addressed directly to the tender issuing 
(Procurement) department. 

 

All other terms and conditions given in original tender and subsequent Corrigendum No.1 

remain unchanged. 

 

For and on behalf of 

Bharatiya Reserve Bank Note Mudran Pvt. Ltd, 

 

Sd/- 

(Dr. N.Krishnaswamy) 

Deputy General Manager 

mailto:sastryvvr@gmail.com


BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 4 of 12 

 

Date: 20/11/2018 
CORRIGENDUM No. 1  to Global Tender No. GT/001/SAL/PUR//2018-19 

Ref: GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dated 11/10/2018 FOR Design, Manufacturing, Supply, 

Installation, Commissioning, Training and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT 

for BRBNMPL, Salboni Press. 

 

With reference to the above, the following Corrigendum may kindly be noted against the points 

mentioned.  

As per the Original  Tender Enquiry 

Section IX — Qualification/ Eligibility Criteria (ref Page No.43 & 44) 
 

Bidder to furnish stipulated documents in support of fulfillment of qualifying criteria. 
Non- submission or incomplete submission of documents may lead to rejection of offer. 

Manufacturers/manufacturers under licence or their authorised  dealers  who  are 
exclusively appointed by the principal manufacturer to represent them in the country 
shall be eligible to apply or to take part in the bid, One manufacturer can authorize 
only one dealer. There can be only one bid from 

 The principal / Manufacturer directly or  
 Any of its branch or division or 
 Retailer / sub-dealer 

Principal / Manufacturer shall meet the qualifying criteria. Retailer / sub-dealer shall 
furnish necessary details of his business eg., Legal Valid Entity: The Bidders shall 
necessarily be a legally valid entity. A proof for supporting the legal validity of the 
Bidder shall be submitted. 

 

Sl.  

No  
Item 

Categories  

ESSENTIAL QUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR  Design, 

Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training and 

Performance Testing OF CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT 

1 Experience & 

Past  

Performance 

The Bidder firm should have manufactured, supplied, installed and 

commissioned at least one chemical mixing unit with usable capacity 

of minimum 30 Litres to any of Currency/Bank Note Printing 

Press/bank note ink production unit,   during the last five years ending 

31/10/2018.   

The Bidder firm should submit consignee satisfactory performance 

certificate along with copies of Purchase Order/Invoices in support 

of supplying chemical mixing unit. 

2 Capability – 

Equipment &  

Manufacturin

g  

facilities   

The bidder firm must have an annual capacity to manufacture and supply at 

least one machine as indicated in the list of Requirement.   Documentary 

support for equipment & manufacturing facilities available should be 

submitted 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 5 of 12 

 

Requirements: 
 

 All  experience,  past  performance  and  capacity/capability  related  data  should  be 
certified by the  authorized signatory of the bidder firm. The credentials regarding 
experience  and  past  performance  to  the  extent  required  as  per  eligibility  criteria 
submitted by bidder shall be verified from the parties for whom work has been done. 

 Copies of the Customer satisfaction reports shall be enclosed. 
 

 All  financial  standing  data  should  be  certified  by  certified  accountant’s  e.g. 
 

 Chartered Accountants (CA) in India and Certified Public Accountant/Chartered 
Accountants of other countries. 

 

 The bidders to enclose certified audited balance sheets, financial statements, P/ L 
accounts for the last three preceding financial years. 

 

 Bidder  shall  provide  a  “Specification  Compliance  Certificate”  for  the  tendered 
specifications of the equipment it is intending to bid for. 

 BRBNMPL, at its discretion shall Inspect the equipment model, bidder has quoted, to 
verify  the   correctness  of  such  certificate  with  respect  to  tendered  technical 
specifications. 

Important instructions to bidders: 
 

A. The   intending   bidders   shall   submit   all  technical   details,   product   
catalogues, specifications of the proposed equipment offered etc for 
evaluation.. Intending bidder shall submit the feedback report from the 
existing customers. 

B. Financial bids (Part II) shall be opened only from those who qualify in the 
Technical Bids and who are assessed as competent to supply the equipment. 

C. The bidders shall give a declaration that they have not been blacklisted or 
debarred for dealing by Government of India or any Government in the past. 

D. The documents in support of qualification criteria need to be submitted 
along with the bid document duly signed by authorized representative of the 
applicant. 

E. BRBNMPL reserves the right to reject any or all the applications without 

3 Financial 

standings 
Average Annual Turnover of the Bidder firm during last three years 

ending 31/03/2018 should be more than INR 30,00,000/- [or its equivalent 

in foreign currency] 

Bidder firm should not have suffered any financial loss for more than one 

year during the last three years ending 31.03.2018. 

The net worth of the firm should not have eroded by more than 30% in the 

last three years ending 31.03.2018. 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 6 of 12 

 

assigning any reason thereof. Tenders can be rejected on national security 
ground. 

F. The credentials regarding experience and past performance to the extent 
required as per eligibility criteria submitted by bidder may be verified from 
the parties for whom work has been done. 

G. The bidder should also confirm specifically that: 
 

i) Applicant is competent and legally authorized to submit and /or to 
enter into a legally binding contract. 

ii)  Applicant will absolve the purchaser against any infringement of 
patent right and other contract provision. 

iii) The tenderer shall enclose a confidentiality statement duly signed and 
stamped as below. 

“The  information,  which  is  contained  in  this  document  will  not,  in  
whole  or  in  part  be reproduced, transferred to other 
documents/electronic media or disclosed to others without written   
consent  of  BRBNMPL”.  Bidder  shall  also  undertake  to  
maintenance  secrecy, exclusivity  and   confidentiality  of  the   high  
security  currency  printing  environment  of BRBNMPL. 

 

iv) The firm should give a declaration that they have not been blacklisted 
/debarred by BRBNMPL/Government of India in the past 5 years 
ending as on date 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (ref Page No.47) 

[To be submitted along with Technical bid] 

8 a Experience & Past Performance 

The Bidder firm should have 

manufactured, supplied, installed and 

commissioned at least one chemical 

mixing unit with usable capacity of 

minimum 30 Litres to any of 

Currency/Bank Note Printing 

Press/bank note ink production unit,   

during the last five years ending 

31/10/2018.   

 
The valid credentials pertaining to 

Experience and Past Performance to 

be submitted as per Section-IX 

Qualification/ Eligibility Criteria to be 

enclosed. 

 

Mention Page No. …………. of 

Annexure…………. 

 

Section XI: Price Schedule (ref Page No.55) 
Comparison of bids between Foreign and Indian suppliers:  

 

I. In case if there are any Indian suppliers, they have to quote in FOR BRBNMPL, 

Salboni stores basis and for comparing the quote from foreign suppliers in CIF and 

Indian suppliers in FOR, following notional factors will be loaded while arriving at 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 7 of 12 

 

the total landing cost for quote in CIF. –  

1) Customs duties and taxes as applicable on assessable value will be added. Assessable 

Value = CIF value).  

2) Clearing and forwarding charges as per the following details will be added -  
Agency charges of 0.03% of CIF value + applicable GST) on agency charges will be added 
towards local agency charges.  

3) Transportation charges of Rs.8000/- will be added towards local transportation cost from 
port of discharge to final destination.  

4) Applicable GST/other taxes if any., on installation and commissioning and training 
charges will be added.  
 

II. Tax deduction at source shall be made on charges pertaining to erection, installation, 

commissioning and training charges.  

III. Details of training to be provided may be specified – Place of training, No. of 

employees, Hours of training, Training material etc.  

IV. In case of foreign suppliers, Goods and Services Tax (GST) as applicable shall be 
paid by purchaser for erection, installation, commissioning and training charges.  

Authorized Signature of Supplier with name & stamp:  

Date:  

Place: 

Section VI_ List of Requirement 

General Requirements applicable  

2. The manufacturer shall produce service guarantee for a period of 10 years. 

Closing date and time for receipt of 
tenders 

27/11/2018  up to 11.00 hrs. 

Time and date of opening of technical 
bids 

27/11/2018  up to 11.30 hrs. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 8 of 12 

 

Amended and should be read as 

Section IX — Qualification/ Eligibility Criteria 
 

Bidder to furnish stipulated documents in support of fulfillment of qualifying criteria. Non- 
submission or incomplete submission of documents may lead to rejection of offer. 

Manufacturers/manufacturers under licence or their authorised  dealers  who  are 
exclusively appointed by the principal manufacturer to represent them in the country shall 
be eligible to apply or to take part in the bid, One manufacturer can authorize only one 
dealer. There can be only one bid from 

 The principal / Manufacturer directly or  
 Any of its branch or division or 
 Retailer / sub-dealer 

Principal / Manufacturer shall meet the qualifying criteria. Retailer / sub-dealer shall 
furnish necessary details of his business eg., Legal Valid Entity: The Bidders shall 
necessarily be a legally valid entity. A proof for supporting the legal validity of the 
Bidder shall be submitted. 

 
Sl.  

No  
Item Categories  ESSENTIAL QUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR  Design, 

Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing OF CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT 

1 Experience & 

Past  

Performance 

The Bidder firm should have manufactured, supplied, installed and 

commissioned at least one chemical mixing unit with usable 

capacity of minimum 30 Litres to any of Currency/Bank Note 

Printing Press/bank note ink production unit,   during the last five 

years. 

   

The Bidder firm should submit consignee satisfactory 

performance certificate along with copies of Purchase 

Order/Invoices in support of supplying chemical mixing unit. 

 

In case of Indian Manufacturers the past performance and experience 

shall be relaxed at the discretion of the purchaser with appropriate 

justification. 

 

In case of Indian Manufacturer qualifying in the “capability and 

capacity criteria” the experience and past performance” will be relaxed 

subject to production of verifiable evidence to prove their capacity, 

capability and experience to manufacture the item/feature in which 

they intend to participate. 

 

All experience, past performance and capacity/capability related data 

should be certified by the authorized signatory of the bidder firm. 

 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 9 of 12 

 

  
 

2 Capability – 

Equipment &  

Manufacturing  

facilities   

The bidder firm must have an annual capacity to manufacture and supply 

at least one machine as indicated in the list of Requirement.   

Documentary support for equipment & manufacturing facilities available 

should be submitted. 

3 Financial 

standings 
Average Annual Turnover of the Bidder firm during last three years 

ending 31/03/2018 should be more than INR 30,00,000/- [or its 

equivalent in foreign currency] 

For Indian manufacturer, annual turnover criteria may be relaxed. Similar 

relaxation may be extended to foreign bidders if they are willing to setup 

the manufacturing plant in India within two years time from the date of 

finalization of agreement. (if they fail, a suitable penalty clause may be 

incorporated) 

Bidder firm should not have suffered any financial loss for more 

than one year during the last three years ending 31.03.2018. 

The net worth of the firm should not have eroded by more than 

30% in the last three years ending 31.03.2018. 

All the pages of financial standing data (including all extract of pages) 

should be certified by certified accountant’s e.g. Chartered Accounts (CA) 

in India and Certified Public Accountant / Chartered Accountant. 

Accountants of other countries. The bidders to enclose certified audited balance sheets, financial 

statements, P/ L accounts and below mentioned details certified by CA/ CPA. 

Sl.No. Year Annual 

Turnover 

Profit/Loss Net Worth 

1 2015-16 or 2015    

2 2016-17 or 2016    

3 2017-18 or 2017    
 

 

 

 

 

4 Import 

Component 

clause 

The Indian manufacturers are eligible for such relaxations only if the 

domestic value addition in terms of cost of the product offered by them is 

as under. 

Year 1 - >25% 

Year 2 - >30% 

Year 3 - >35% 

Year 4 - >40% 

Year 5 - >45% 

 

 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 10 of 12 

 

 

Important Note: considering the time required for preparation of financial statements, if the last date 

of preceding financial/accounting year falls within the preceding six months reckoned from the 

original bid closing date and the financial statements of the preceding financial year are not 

available with the bidder then the financial turnover of the previous three financial years excluding 

the preceding financial year will be considered. In such cases, the net worth / turnover of the 

previous financial year excluding the preceding financial year will be considered. However, the 

bidder has to submit an affidavit/undertaking certifying that the financial statements for the financial 

year (as the case may be) have actually not been audited so far. 

Requirements: 
 

 All  experience,  past  performance  and  capacity/capability  related  data  should  be 

certified by the  authorized signatory of the bidder firm. The credentials regarding 

experience  and  past  performance  to  the  extent  required  as  per  eligibility  criteria 

submitted by bidder shall be verified from the parties for whom work has been done. 

 Copies of the Customer satisfaction reports shall be enclosed. 
 

 All  financial  standing  data  should  be  certified  by  certified  accountant’s  e.g. 
 

Chartered Accountants (CA) in India and Certified Public Accountant/Chartered 

Accountants of other countries. 
 

 The bidders to enclose certified audited balance sheets, financial statements, P/ L 

accounts for the last three preceding financial years. 
 

 Bidder  shall  provide  a  “Specification  Compliance  Certificate”  for  the  tendered 

specifications of the equipment it is intending to bid for. 

 BRBNMPL, at its discretion shall Inspect the equipment model, bidder has quoted, to verify  

the   correctness  of  such  certificate  with  respect  to  tendered  technical specifications. 

 

Important instructions to bidders: 
 

A. The   intending   bidders   shall   submit   all  technical   details,   product   catalogues, 

specifications of the proposed equipment offered etc for evaluation.. Intending bidder shall 

submit the feedback report from the existing customers. 

B. Financial bids (Part II) shall be opened only from those who qualify in the Technical Bids 

and who are assessed as competent to supply the equipment. 

C. The bidders shall give a declaration that they have not been blacklisted or debarred for 

dealing by Government of India or any Government in the past. 

D. The documents in support of qualification criteria need to be submitted along with the bid 

5 Reservation 

for Domestic 

manufacturers 

50% of the requirement will be reserved for domestic manufacturers in 

case the domestic manufacturer has the capacity and capability to supply 

of such feature subject to matching the L1 rate. There will not be any 

price reference given to domestic manufacturers. 

6 Preference to 

make in India 

The provisions of the public procurement (preference to make in India) 

order 2017 dated June 15, 2017 by the department of Industrial Policy and 

promotion (DIPP), GOI shall apply to this Tender to the extent possible. 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 11 of 12 

 

document duly signed by authorized representative of the applicant. 

E. BRBNMPL reserves the right to reject any or all the applications without assigning any 

reason thereof. Tenders can be rejected on national security ground. 

F. The credentials regarding experience and past performance to the extent required as per 

eligibility criteria submitted by bidder may be verified from the parties for whom work has 

been done. 

G. The bidder should also confirm specifically that: 

i) Applicant is competent and legally authorized to submit and /or to enter into a legally 

binding contract. 

ii)  Applicant will absolve the purchaser against any infringement of patent right and other 

contract provision. 

iii) The tenderer shall enclose a confidentiality statement duly signed and stamped as below. 

“The  information,  which  is  contained  in  this  document  will  not,  in  whole  or  in  

part  be reproduced, transferred to other documents/electronic media or disclosed to 

others without written   consent  of  BRBNMPL”.  Bidder  shall  also  undertake  to  

maintenance  secrecy, exclusivity  and   confidentiality  of  the   high  security  currency  

printing  environment  of BRBNMPL. 

iv The firm should give a declaration that they have not been blacklisted /debarred by 

BRBNMPL/Government of India in the past 5 years ending as on date. 

v The operation of the bidder in Pakistan or China, if any, should be suitably firewalled from 

the contract / operations with Government of India. Bidder shall also declare that no 

employee who has previously worked or been posted in Pakistan or China in any capacity 

will be engaged by the Company for this project.  

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA (Page No.47) 
8 a Experience & Past Performance 

The Bidder firm should have 

manufactured, supplied, installed and 

commissioned at least one chemical 

mixing unit with usable capacity of 

minimum 30 Litres to any of 

Currency/Bank Note Printing 

Press/bank note ink production unit,   

during the last five years. 

 
The valid credentials pertaining to 

Experience and Past Performance to 

be submitted as per Section-IX 

Qualification/ Eligibility Criteria to be 

enclosed. 

 

Mention Page No. …………. of 

Annexure…………. 

 

Section XI: Price Schedule 
Comparison of bids between Foreign and Indian suppliers:  

I. In case if there are any Indian suppliers, they have to quote in FOR BRBNMPL, Salboni 

stores basis. For comparing the quote from foreign suppliers in CIF and Indian suppliers 

in FOR destination, following notional factors will be loaded while arriving at the total 

landing cost (total outgo from BRBNMPL's pocket) for quote in CIF. –  

1 Customs duties & taxes @ 27.735% on assessable value will be added (Assessable 

Value = CIF value + 1% Port handling charges).  

2 Clearing and forwarding charges as per the following details will be added: 
Agency charges of 0.03% of CIF value + applicable GST on agency charges will be added 



BHARATIYA  RESERVE  BANK  NOTE  MUDRAN   PVT  LIMITED 
(Wholly owned subsidiary of  Reserve Bank of India) 

RBNM P.O. Salboni, Dist. Midnapore (W), West Bengal, Pin Code 721132 

INTERNATIONAL COMPETITIVE BIDDING 

CORRIGENDUM NO. 1 FOR TENDER NO. GT/001/SAL/PUR/2018-19 dtd  11/10/2018 FOR 

Design, Manufacturing, Supply, Installation, Commissioning, Training 

and Performance Testing of CHEMICAL MIXING UNIT for BRBNMPL, 

Salboni Press 

Page 12 of 12 

 

towards local agency charges.  
3 Transportation charges of Rs.8000/- towards local transportation cost from port of 

discharge to final destination  will be added.  
4 GST@18% on installation, commissioning, training and performance testing charges 

will be added.  
II. Tax deduction at source shall be made on charges pertaining to erection, installation, 

commissioning and training charges.  

III. Details of training to be provided may be specified – Place of training, No. of employees, 
Hours of training, Training material etc.  

IV. In case of foreign suppliers, Goods and Services Tax (GST) as applicable shall be paid 
by purchaser for erection, installation, commissioning, training and testing charges.  

Authorized Signature of Supplier with name & stamp:  

Date:  

Place: 

Section VI_ List of Requirement 

General Requirements applicable  

2. The manufacturer shall produce declaration for  spares & service support  
    guarantee for a period of 15 years. 

Closing date and time for receipt of tenders 28/12/2018 up to 11.00 hrs. 

Time and date of opening of technical bids 28/12/2018 up to 11.30 hrs. 

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. 

For and on behalf of 

Bharatiya Reserve Bank Note Mudran Pvt. Ltd, 

Sd/- 

(Dr.N.Krishnaswamy) 

Deputy General Manager 


	cor-3_GT_001_SAL_281218
	cor-1_nd_2_GT_001_SAL_281218

